

FILED
02-17-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP938-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner,

v.

QUAHEEM O. MOORE,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION AND
ORDER OF THE WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT IV, AFFIRMING AN ORDER GRANTING A
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE ENTERED IN
WOOD COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
NICHOLAS J. BRAZEAU, JR., PRESIDING

**BRIEF-IN-CHIEF AND APPENDIX OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1041288

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-1606
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
wittwerjj@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. This Court should reaffirm <i>Secrist</i> 's holding that the odor of marijuana alone may provide probable cause to arrest when the odor is unmistakable and is linked to the person or persons.	21
A. Probable cause is the essential requirement of a lawful arrest.	21
B. Under <i>Secrist</i> , probable cause exists for an arrest when an officer detects the odor of marijuana, and it is unmistakable and linked to the person.	23
C. Background: Marijuana, hemp, THC, and CBD	25
D. The odor of marijuana is “unmistakable” when it is marked by marijuana’s very distinctive and recognizable smell; the court of appeals’ reading of <i>Secrist</i> is unreasonable and should be rejected.....	27
1. As an initial matter, the prosecutor did not make the concession on which the court based its discussion about the odor potentially being that of vaped CBD.....	28

2. Under *Secrist*, the odor of marijuana is “unmistakable” if it has marijuana’s very distinctive and recognizable smell such that it is unlikely to be mistaken for something else, and the court of appeals’ reading of “unmistakable” to establish a “probable cause plus” standard for arrest is unreasonable. 29

3. Whether the odor is “unmistakable” to the officer is a question of fact for the circuit court to determine at the suppression hearing; the court of appeals erred in treating the issue as one of law, and in misreading *Secrist* to mandate evidence of the officer’s training and experience in all cases to show that the odor was unmistakable..... 34

II. Applying the correct legal standards to the facts, officers had probable cause to arrest Moore under the totality of the circumstances..... 38

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carroll v. United States,
267 U.S. 132 (1925) 21

Cogswell v. Robertshaw Controls Co.,
87 Wis. 2d 243, 274 N.W.2d 647 (1979) 35

Illinois v. Rodriguez,
497 U.S. 177 (1990) 22

<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	35
<i>Monson v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Peplinski v. Fobe’s Roofing, Inc.</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 6, 531 N.W.2d 597 (1995)	35
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	23
<i>State v. Byrge</i> , 2000 WI 101, 237 Wis. 2d 197, 614 N.W.2d 477.....	35
<i>State v. Conway</i> , 2010 WI App 7, 323 Wis. 2d 250, 779 N.W.2d 182.....	18
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 153, 388 N.W.2d 565 (1986)	23
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 2015 WI App 83, 365 Wis. 2d 510, 872 N.W.2d 137.....	32
<i>State v. Griffith</i> , 2000 WI 72, 236 Wis. 2d 48, 613 N.W.2d 72.....	35
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 2000 WI 24, 233 Wis. 2d 280, 607 N.W.2d 621.....	22
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660.....	41
<i>State v. Mata</i> , 230 Wis. 2d 567, 602 N.W.2d 158 (Ct. App. 1999).....	27
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2002 WI App 150, 256 Wis. 2d 80, 647 N.W.2d 348.....	27
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 672, 482 N.W.2d 364 (1992)	20, 22

<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2007 WI App 189, 304 Wis. 2d 182, 738 N.W.2d 125	18, 22, 32, 40
<i>State v. Quaheem O. Moore</i> , No. 2021AP938-CR, 2022 WL 2978311 (Wis. Ct. App. July 28, 2022) (unpublished)	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Secrist</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 201, 589 N.W.2d 387 (1999)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277	23
<i>State v. Tompkins</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 116, 423 N.W.2d 823 (1988)	21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 229 Wis. 2d 256, 600 NW.2d 14 (Ct. App. 1999)	27
<i>State ex rel. McCaffrey v. Shanks</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 216, 369 N.W.2d 743 (Ct. App. 1985)	18, 22, 32
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13
<i>United States v. Kizart</i> , 967 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	23
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	21
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 94.55(1)	26
Wis. Stat. § 340.01(50m)(e)	33
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am)	33

Wis. Stat. § 961.14(4)(t) 33

Wis. Stat. § 968.07(1)(d) 22

Other Authorities

Agricultural Act of 2014,
Pub. L. No. 113–79 26

Cambridge Online Dictionary (2023),
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/unmistakable>..... 31

Centers for Disease Control,
E-Cigarette, or Vaping, Products Visual Dictionary,
https://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/basic_information/e-cigarettes/pdfs/ecigarette-or-vaping-products-visual-dictionary-508.pdf 26

Collins Online Dictionary (2023),
collinsdictionary.com/us/dictionary/english/unmistakable 31

Macmillan Dictionary (2023),
<https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/unmistakable> 31

New Oxford American Dictionary (3rd Ed. 2010)..... 31

The Online Slang Dictionary,
<http://onlineslangdictionary.com/meaning-definition-of/shake> 14

Oxford Advanced Learner's Dictionary (10th Ed. 2023)
<https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/unmistakable>..... 31

Ryan LeCloux,
Regulating Wisconsin's Hemp Industry, Wisconsin
Legislative Reference Bureau, Wisconsin Policy Project,
Vol. 2 No. 9 (Aug. 2019),
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/misc/lrb/wisconsin_policy_project/wisconsin_policy_project_2_9.pdf..... 25, 26
